5 Pressure in vapour phase

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

M
a
s
s
 f
lo

w
 [
k
g
/s

]

10
-5 Outflow of methanol mass

Open

PRV

Figure 4.5: Volume and mass flows and pressure build up for scenario 1, ϵ0=10% and Tank 1 with all walls surrounding
ambient air

4.3.3. Influence of tank floor against seawater
Comparing Figure 4.6 with Figure 4.3, it can be observed that for the open tank the initial peak in
expansion rate experiences only minor influence by the presence of seawater against the tank floor.
The evaporation rate however, becomes much smaller. Therefore, in this case the outflow is largely
driven by the expansion of the vapour phase.

This is reflected by the temperature profiles over time (see Figure 4.7), which experience a similarly
steep incline near the start as in Figure 4.2 for the temperature in bulk 1. However, the temperature
increase in bulk 2 is less than 0.1°C instead of almost 30°C. Altogether, for the ϵ0 = 10% cases it can
be derived from Table 4.2 that the maximum methanol outflow value is reduced by the presence of
seawater with a factor of 7.0, 2.3 and 1.5 for tank 1, 2 and 3, respectively.

4.3. Scenario 1: Night to day 39

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

0

0.5

1

1.5

A
ir
 f
lo

w
 [
N

m
3
/h

]

Flow rates open tank

Total outbr.

Evaporation

Expansion

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

A
ir
 f
lo

w
 [
N

m
3
/h

]

Flow rates tank with PRV

Total outbr.

Evaporation

Expansion

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

1.02

1.04

1.06

1.08

P
re

s
s
u
re

 [
P

a
]

10
5 Pressure in vapour phase

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

M
a
s
s
 f
lo

w
 [
k
g
/s

]

10
-5 Outflow of methanol mass

Open

PRV

Figure 4.6: Volume and mass flows and pressure build up for scenario 1, ϵ0=10% and Tank 2 with one wall adjacent to
seawater

4.4. Scenario 2: Fire 40

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

15

20

25

30

35

40

T
e

m
p
e

ra
tu

re
 [

°C
]

y1: Bulk 1 temperature T
bulk1

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

10

20

30

40

50

T
e

m
p
e

ra
tu

re
 [

°C
]

y2: Wall 1 temperature T
wall1

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

15

15.01

15.02

15.03

15.04

15.05

15.06

T
e

m
p

e
ra

tu
re

 [
°C

]

y6: Bulk 2 temperature T
bulk2

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

15

15.02

15.04

15.06

15.08

15.1

15.12

T
e

m
p

e
ra

tu
re

 [
°C

]

y7: Wall 2 temperature T
wall2

Open

PRV

0 200 400 600 800

Time in minutes

15

15.005

15.01

15.015

15.02

15.025

15.03

T
e

m
p

e
ra

tu
re

 [
°C

]

y8: Wall 3 temperature T
wall3

Open

PRV

Figure 4.7: Temperatures for scenario 1, ϵ0=10% and Tank 2 with one wall adjacent to seawater

4.3.4. Combined influence
With the combination of the usage of a PRV and having the tank floor against the sea, neither of the
executed simulations experience venting. As can be seen in Figure 4.6, the evaporation volume flow
is fully compensated by compression. Also, in Table 4.2 a pressure build-up is observed of no more
than 10 kPa for all tank sizes, having still 60 kPa margin until the PRV opens.